

Case No. 11-11223

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent

On Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT,
LOUIS WHEATLEY

Team 1

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent,
LOUIS WHEATLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Wheatley’s Conviction Of Count 1 Should Be Overturned Because The Statute Is Viewpoint-Based, Overbroad, And Vague, Violating The Free Speech Clause.....	7
A. <u>The APPA Violates The Constitution Because It Is Viewpoint-Discriminatory.....</u>	7
1. <i>The Government Cannot Regulate A Non-Public Forum Based On Viewpoint-Discrimination.....</i>	8
2. <i>The APPA Does Not Pass Constitutional Scrutiny Because The Regulation Is Impermissibly Content-Based By Regulating Wheatley’s Speech Based On His Particular Viewpoint.....</i>	10
B. <u>The APPA Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad And Vague, Which Violates The First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause.....</u>	11
1. <i>The APPA Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Precludes Protected Speech And Its Applications Are Unconstitutional.....</i>	12
2. <i>The APPA Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Encourages Discriminatory Enforcement.....</i>	12
II. Wheatley’s Conviction Of Count 1 Should Be Overturned Because Upholding The Conviction Goes Against Public Policy And Wheatley’s Actions Are Justified Under The Defense Of Necessity.....	13
A. <u>Wheatley’s Conviction Of Count 1 Should Be Overturned Because His Actions Serve Public Policy.....</u>	14

1.	<i>Public Policy And The Interests Of Free Speech Entitle The Exchange Of Ideas And Public Debate Regarding Animal Welfare.....</i>	14
2.	<i>Public Policy Does Not Permit The Complete Suppression Of Speech When It Exposes Violations of Law And There Is No Alternative Avenue For The Speech.....</i>	15
B.	<u>Wheatley’s Conviction Of Count 1 Should Be Overturned Because His Actions Are Justified Under The Defense Of Necessity.....</u>	16
1.	<i>The Defense Of Necessity Applies To Wheatley’s Violation Of The APPA.....</i>	16
2.	<i>Wheatley’s Count 1 Conviction Should Be Overturned Because He Meets All Four Requirements To Show A Defense Of Necessity.....</i>	17
III.	While The Commerce Clause Permits Congress To Essentially Create Any Laws It Sees Fit In Regulating Interstate Commerce And Therefore Authorizing Its Creation Of 18 U.S.C. § 43, Application Of The Statute As It Applies To The Present Case Reaches Beyond This Authority As Wheatley’s Internet Activity Is Not Within Interstate Commerce.....	19
A.	<u>While Congress May Regulate Conduct That Affects Interstate Commerce, Extending Its Authority To Regulate Virtually Any Channel Of Expression Is Overbroad And Risks Creating Numerous Other Constitutional Violations.....</u>	20
B.	<u>The Internet Is A Channel Of Interstate Commerce In The Conventional Sense Of The Word, But Wheatley’s Use Of The Internet Here Does Not Rise To Being In Or Having A Substantial Relation To Interstate Commerce, And Therefore Enforcement Of The AETA In This Context Would Exceed Congressional Authority.....</u>	23
IV.	The Court’s Decision To Overturn The Jury Verdict For Counts 2 And 3 Was Proper Because Wheatley’s Conduct Is Not Applicable Under 18 U.S.C. § 43 As His Actions Are Inconsistent With The Punishable Conduct Under The Statute, Not Carried Out With The Requisite Intent Required By The Statute, And Are Constitutionally And Statutorily Protected.....	25
A.	<u>Wheatley Did Not Possess The Requisite <i>Mens Rea</i> Necessary To Be Found Guilty Under The AETA And Therefore The Court’s Dismissal Of Counts 2 And 3 Was Proper.....</u>	25
B.	<u>Wheatley’s Taking Of The Chick Does Not Establish A Nexus Through Which The § 43(a)(2)(A) Elements Can Be Proven As He Cannot Be Charged Under § 43(a) For This Action Nor Can He Be Charged For Any Offense As The Chick Was Abandoned.....</u>	27

C.	<u>Wheatley’s Actions Constitute Protectable Expressive Conduct Under The First Amendment And Are Therefore Both Constitutional And Expressly Permitted By The Statute, Legitimizing His Acquittal</u>	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. V. Dobson, 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....22

Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....23

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....22

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....30

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....14

Chemical Sales Co. v. Diamond Chemical Co., 766 F.2d 364 (8th Cir.1985).....28

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc. 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....22

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....8

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....8, 9, 24

Elder v. Holloway, 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....7

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....20

Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....25

Golan v. Gonzalez, 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007).....8

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....26

Gonzalez v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....20

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....8

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....20

Huntingdon Life Scis., Inc., v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc., 129 Cal. App. 4th 1228 (2005).....14, 15

Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....24

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....21

Mucha v. King, 792 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1986).....28

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11, 12
<i>NAACP v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7, 11, 14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	9
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	26
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	15
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	26
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Buddenberg</i> , 2010 WL 2735547 No. CR-09-00263 RMW, 2-3 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 608 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Coté</i> , 544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1944).....	20
<i>United States v. Dorrell</i> , 758 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7, 11, 14, 21, 25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Merriweather</i> , 777 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	7, 11, 26

<i>United States v. Vasquez-Landaver</i> , 527 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Weatherly</i> , 525 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	20
<i>Zych v. Unidentified, Wreck & Abandoned Vessel, Believed to be SB Lady Elgin</i> , 755 F. Supp. 213 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	28

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 43.....	20, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	23
Cal. H&S Code § 25990, <i>et. seq.</i> (“Prop 2”).....	3
Cal. Pen. Code §§ 597, 597(t).....	3
Fed. L. § 999.1-4.....	10
Fed. R. of Crim. P. 29.....	25
